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1. APIANUS, Petrus

Cosmographia Petri Apiani  per Gemmam Frisium apud Louanienses Medicum & Mathematicum insignem, 
iam demum ab omnibus vindicata mendis, ac nonnullis quoque locis aucta. Additis eiusdem argumenti libellis 

ipsius  Gemmae Frisii.
Antwerp for Christopher Plantin, 1574, 4to( 240 x 180mm), Contemporary limp vellum, illustrated 

throughout with woodcuts, 5 with volvelles (4 with moving parts), one displaying a map of the world,  
separate heart-shaped cordiform world map after Waldseemuller.                                                          

£9,000

First Plantin Edition. EditEd by GEmma Frisius oF this vEry inFluEntial tExt oF GEoGraPhy 
and astronomy which wEnt throuGh many Editions and was translatEd into all major 
EuroPEan lanGuaGEs. this is an intErEstinG Edition oF aPian PrintEd by thE rEnownEd 

PublishEr Plantin. GrEatly ExPandEd by GEmma Frisius, thE instrumEnt makEr and 
collEaGuE oF mErcator. Frisius includEd much morE astronomical contEnt and addEd 
volvEllEs For thE dEtErmininG thE altitudE oF thE PolEs, lonGitudE, thE mEridian and 
timEs oF day dEPEndinG on sEason. in thE sEction libEllus dE locorum dEscribEndorum 

rationE, hE was thE First to ProPosE thE PrinciPlEs oF trianGulation as a mEans oF 
carEFully locatinG PlacEs and accuratEly maPPinG arEas.

ia. 106.462; houzEau-l. 2392; aldEn-l. 574/5; van ortroy, aPian 53 &
GEmma Frisius 29; shirlEy 82.    

bound with:
oroncE FinE

dE mundi sPhaEra, siuE cosmoGraPhia, libri v…. astronomiaE Pars, tum GEoGraPhiaE,ac hydroGraPhiaE 
rudimanta PErtractantur.

lutEtiaE Parisiorum; michaElEm vascosanum. 1555, ll (4), 60, illustratEd with numErous woodcuts 
throuGhout thE tExt, onE PrintEd n colours.

in 1542 FinE PublishEd dE mundi sPhaEra (on thE hEavEnly sPhErEs), a PoPular astronomy tExtbook whosE 
woodcut illustrations wErE much aPPrEciatEd. his writinG on astronomy includEd GuidEs to thE usE oF 
astronomical EquiPmEnt and mEthods (E.G. thE anciEnt PracticE oF dEtErmininG lonGitudE throuGh thE 

coordinatEd obsErvation oF lunar
EcliPsEs From two FixEd Points with EnouGh distancE bEtwEEn thEm to makE thE PhEnomEna aPPEar at 

diFFErEnt timEs oF thE niGht.) hE also dEscribEd morE rEcEnt innovations, such as an instrumEnt hE callEd a 
méthéoroscoPE  (an astrolabE modiFiEd by addinG a comPass).FinE’s hEart-shaPEd, cordiForm maP may bE his most 
Famous illustration, and was FrEquEntly EmPloyEd by othEr notablE cartoGraPhErs, includinG PEtEr aPian and 
GErard mErcator.FinE attEmPtEd to rEconcilE discovEriEs in thE nEw world  with old mEdiEval lEGEnds and 

inFormation (dErivEd From PtolEmy) rEGardinG thE oriEnt. thus, on onE oF his two world maPs,nova univErsi 
orbis dEscriPtio(1531), thE lEGEnd markEd asia covErs both north amErica and asia, which wErE rEPrEsEntEd 
as onE landmass. hE usEd thE toPonym “amErica” For south amErica, and thus marco Polo’s manGi,  tanGut, 

and catay aPPEar on thE shorEs oF thE PrEsEnt-day GulF oF mExico. on thE samE maP, FinE drEw tErra 
australis to thE south, includinG thE lEGEnd “rEcEntly discovErEd but not yEt comPlEtEly ExPlorEd,” by which 

hE mEant thE discovEry oF tiErra dEl FuEGo by  FErdinand maGEllan.



2. BEECHEY, CAPTAIN F.W. & HOOKER, 
WILLIAM JACKSON

The Botany of Captain Beechey’s voyage; comprising an account of the plants collected by 
Messrs. Lay and Collie, and other officers of the expedition, during the voyage to the Pacific and 
Behring’s Strait, performed in His Majesty’s ship Blossom, under the command of Captain F. W. 

Beechey ... in the years 1825, 26, 27, and 28.
London for Henry G.Bohn, 1841 (125 copies printed), 4to (285 x 225mm), half green morocco 

gilt, with 100 engraved plates of botanical specimens, with the scarce errata slip.
£15,000

bEEchEy’s voyaGE in hms blossom ExPlorEd thE PaciFic and bEhrinG straits For Four 
yEars and was intEndEd to mEEt uP with two ovErland ExPEditions in sEarch oF thE 

northwEst PassaGE to thE PaciFic. nEithEr arrivEd, but bEEchEy madE Good usE oF thE 
triP by conductinG ExtEnsivE sciEntiFic ExPlorations alonG thE northwEst and wEst 

coasts oF north amErica (rEachinG and naminG Point barrow, For ExamPlE) and amonG 
thE islands oF thE PaciFic. thE botanical collEctions wErE dEscribEd in this book by sir 

william j. hookEr and his co-author dr. GEorGE a.walkEr arnott. 
thE ExPEdition visitEd arGEntina, chilE, EastEr island, tahiti, hawaii, kamchatcka, 

kotzEbuE sound, mExico, caliFornia, and macao. thirty-sEvEn oF thE PlatEs wErE drawn 
by hookEr, initialEd w.j.h in thE PlatE, PlatE 20 was drawn by caPtain bEEchEy

nissEn bbi 928; staFlEu 3001; lada-mocarski, 113  PritzEl 4226

3. CAPTAIN DANIEL BEECKMAN

A Voyage to and from the Island of Borneo, in the East Indies : with a description of the said island: 
giving an account of the inhabitants, their manners, customs, religion, product, chief ports, and trade. 

Together with the re-establishment of the English trade there, an. 1714, after our factory had been 
destroyed by the Banjareens some years before. Also a description of the islands of Canary, Cape Verd, 

Java, Madura; of the streights of Bally, the Cape of Good Hope, the Hottentots, the island of St. Helena, 
Ascension, andc. The whole very pleasant and very useful to such as shall have occasion to go into those 

parts. Illustrated with several curious maps and cuts
London: Printed for T. Warner at the Black Boy, and J. Batley at the Dove, in Pater-noster-Row, 1718

First Edition,  8vo [190 x 125mm], Contemporary panelled calf, old calf reback, with half title, dedication 
to the reader, 2 engraved maps, 1 folding, and 5 engraved plates.

£3,800

GEorGE Edwards coPy. annotatEd on titlE-PaGE ‘with thE bEst dEscriPtion oF thE oranG-outan’.  thE 
PlatE oF thE ‘oran-ootan’ annotatEd in Edward’s hand ‘ this animal sEEms to bE thE samE with onE FiGur’d by 
PEtEr van dEr aa’ book rEFEr to his book oF FiGurEs in thE library oF thE collEGE oF Physicians lond. undEr 

lEttEr F2. 242’.
this is thE First EuroPEan rEFErEncE to thE oranGutan. 

in novEmbEr 1714, thrEE british mErchants (includinG bEEckman) From thE East india comPany shiP bornEo 
wErE GrantEd PErmits to tradE by thE sultan oF banjar on thE south coast oF thE island oF bornEo. thE issuinG 
oF tradinG PErmits was a common occurrEncE, but what was ExcEPtional in this casE was thE Form oF thE PErmit 
itsElF: a thin PiEcE oF Gold stamPEd with thE sultan’s sEal, with a PErsonalisEd inscriPtion naminG Each oF thE 

thrEE oFFicErs. at this timE thE rulEr oF banjar was sultan tahmidullah (1712-1747), and thE PrEsEntation oF 
thE PErmits took PlacE at his PalacE at caytonGEE or kayu tanGi, about a hundrEd milEs uPrivEr From thE Port 

oF banjarmasin. 
this account is mainly oF caPtain bEEkman’s visit to south kalimantan to Gain a Foothold For british 

mErchants in thE lucrativE PEPPEr tradE thErE. unFortunatEly, his arrival coincidEd with a local civil war. 
howEvEr, his obsErvant EyE was ablE to takE in much about thE culturE oF not only thE town dwEllErs oF 

banjarmasin, but also oF thE aboriGinal tribEs in thE vicinity. as wEll as thE oranGutan, hE also madE Fairly 
ExtEnsivE notEs oF thE othEr wildliFE in thE rEGion.

thErE arE also accounts oF thE canary islands, christmas islands, caPE oF Good hoPE and thE islands oF st 
hElEna and ascEnsion.

EnGravEd bookPlatE oF GEorGE Edwards as librarian to thE collEGE oF Physicians, london.
hill 350; cox vol. i, PaGE 286



4. BOOTH (EDWARD THOMAS)

Rough Notes on the Birds Observed during Twenty-five years’ Shooting and Collecting 
in the British Islands, 3 vol., folio, R.H. Porter and Messrs. Dulau & Co., 1881-1887, 

A splendid binding of contemporary full blue morocco gilt by Leighton Brewer, Heraldic 
gilt arms of Baron Sherborne on covers of both volumes,  with 114 hand-coloured 

lithographed plates by Edward Neale, 2 maps, occasional light spotting,
First Edition

£10,000

amonGst thE most attractivE and valuablE oF thE latE ninEtEEnth cEntury bird books, with 
“bEautiFul PlatEs show[inG] thE birds in diFFErEnt PlumaGEs” (ankEr). thE birds oF PrEy arE 
Particularly FinE and arE rEminiscEnt oF Gould. booth was a wEalthy amatEur naturalist, 

accomPlishEd taxidErmist and Enthusiastic sPortsman, and thE PlatEs wErE drawn by nEalE From 
naturalistic tablEaux oF stuFFEd birds shot and PrEParEd by booth, most oF which arE now in 

thE booth musEum in briGhton.
ProvEnancE: jamEs huntly duton, 6th baron shErbornE with his bookPlatE.

ankEr 51; FinE bird books, P.61; nissEn ivb 121; zimmEr, PP.79-80



5. BRUCE, JAMES. 

Travels to Discover the Source of the Nile, in the years 1768, 1769, 1770, 1771, 1772, and 1773.. 
First Edition, Edinburgh: Printed by J. Ruthven for C.G.J. and J. Robinson, 1790. Five volumes. 4to, 

Contemporary full mottled calf gilt,vellum labels, with engraved vignette title pages, three large engraved 
folding maps, and 58 engraved plates of scenery, antiquities, battle plans and natural history by James 

Heath, hinges skillfully repaired and a very attractive set.
£6,500

thE scottish ExPlorEr jamEs brucE (1730-1794) introducEd EthioPia to thE wEstErn world and conFirmEd thE 
sourcE oF thE bluE nilE. hE was thE First modErn ExPlorEr oF troPical aFrica.

jamEs brucE was born on dEc. 14, 1730, nEar larbErt in stirlinGshirE. his FathEr, thE laird oF kinnaird housE 
and a dEscEndant oF thE ProminEnt brucE Family, sEnt younG jamEs to school in EnGland, Partly to kEEP him 

away From jacobitE inFluEncEs.
in 1747 brucE EnrollEd at thE univErsity oF EdinburGh to study law, but aFtEr GraduatinG hE dEcidEd not to 

PracticE. 
brucE visitEd andalusia in 1757, whErE hE bEcamE intErEstEd in thE history oF moorish sPain and oF thE arabs 

who had crEatEd it, and thEn tourEd northErn EuroPE. on his FathEr’s dEath thE FollowinG yEar, brucE bEcamE 
thE laird oF kinnaird. in 1760 thE Pit coal on his land was usEd by thE invEntor john roEbuck For a nEw 

stEElmakinG ProcEss. althouGh brucE, a larGE, Florid, quarrElsomE man, arGuEd incEssantly with roEbuck, his 
immEdiatE Financial Gain was considErablE and, with brucE’s tastEs For advEnturE and travEl, libEratinG.

brucE obtainEd thE Post oF consul GEnEral in alGiErs in 1762, but hE took nEarly a yEar to rEach thE 
city. hE travElEd throuGh FrancE and italy, invEstiGatinG and skEtchinG roman ruins and writinG Essays 

on classical civilization. as consul GEnEral in alGiErs to 1765, thE EvEr-quErulous brucE succEEdEd 
Primarily in aliEnatinG both thE local rulErs and his british associatEs. howEvEr, hE acquirEd a 

knowlEdGE oF arabic, skill as a horsEman, and ExPEriEncE in oriEntal sociEty. in 1765 hE madE two 
journEys amonG thE bErbEr PEoPlEs oF thE intErior and thEn travElEd throuGh north aFrica, thE aEGEan, 

and thE lEvant.
From 1768 to 1772 brucE was EnGaGEd in thE advEnturEs on which his FamE is notEd. travElinG First uP 

thE nilE in 1769 and thEn alonG thE rEd sEa, hE Finally rEachEd massawa, thE main Port oF what bEcamE 
thE EritrEan ProvincE oF EthioPia. hE sPEnt thE major Portion oF his EthioPian PEriod in and around 

Gondar, thE imPErial caPital. this EPoch coincidEd with Political uPhEavals in thE EmPirE and thE risE oF 
Provincial warlords, thE chroniclE oF which is narratEd at somE lEnGth in this work. hE also discussEd 

EthioPia’s history, monumEnts, art, GEoGraPhy, and natural history.
brucE GathErEd dEtailEd and still siGniFicant orally dErivEd accounts oF thE EthioPian Past and madE 

obsErvations on thE statE oF thE nation in thE latE 18th cEntury. durinG thE coursE oF his stay in 
EthioPia hE also obsErvEd thE Flow oF thE bluE nilE From its sourcE in lakE tana. on his way homE in 
1772 hE sPEnt somE months in thE Funj kinGdom oF sEnnar (now thE sudan), For which his PublishEd 

writinGs aGain constitutE a valuablE rEcord.
brucE rEturnEd to britain in 1774 and was ElEctEd a FEllow oF thE royal sociEty. 



6.BRUNFELS,OTTO (1488–1534)

Contrafayt Kreüterbuch: nach rechter vollkommener art vnd Beschreibungen der Alten, besstberümpten 
ärtzt, vormals in Teütscher sprach, der masszen nye gesehen noch im Truck auszgegangen. 

Straßburg: Hans Schotten, 1532-1537, Folio, Full Pigskin, Brass clasps, with woodcut arms and 277 
woodcuts of plants by Hans Weiditz, 2 plates of farm and forest scenes, numerous engraved initials.

Finely Coloured in a Contemporary hand, some restored tears and a little soiling but a splendid copy in 
wonderful colour

 £30,000

First Edition.
brunFEls is oFtEn callEd a FathEr oF botany, bEcausE, in his botanical writinGs, hE rEliEd not so much on thE 

anciEnt authors as on his own obsErvations and dEscribEd Plants accordinG to thE lattEr. in his hErbarum vivaE 
EiconEs (1530 and 1536, in thrEE Parts) and contraFayt kräutErbuch (1532–1537, in two Parts), thE GErman 
Plants hE himsElF Found durinG his botanical studiEs arE rEPrEsEntEd with woodcuts by hans wEiditz, undEr 

thEir GErman vErnacular namEs. 
howEvEr, duanE isEly attributEs much oF brunFEls’ PoPularity to wEiditz, whosE woodcuts sEt a nEw standard 

tEchnically, and wErE donE From liFE, rathEr bEinG coPiEd From PrEvious works. brunFEls also introducEd 
inFormation about GErman Plants not Found in dioscoridEs, and dEscribEd thEm indEPEndEntly oF thEir mEdical 

valuEs.

7. CAMDEN, WILLIAM
Britannia: or a Chorographical Description of Great Britain and Ireland.

2 vol., folio, by Mary Matthews, for Awnsham Churchill, 1722, second edition of Gibson’s translation, 
large paper copy, engraved portrait frontispiece, titles in red and black, 9 engraved plates of coins, 49 

double-page and 2 folding engraved general and county maps by Robert Morden, all fully hand-coloured 
by a contemporary hand, engraved illustrations in text, one full-page,  a fine binding of contemporary dark 

blue morocco elaborately gilt within frames, spines gilt with red roan labels,gilt edges.
£18,000.00

a sPlEndid larGE PaPEr coPy in a FinE bindinG, scarcE with contEmPorary hand-colourinG on thick PaPEr.
thE FinE maPs in this Edition by robErt mordEn, commissionEd to ProducE rEvisEd county maPs in a morE modErn 

stylE For a nEw Edition oF camdEn’s ‘britannia’, to rEPlacE thosE oF kiP and holE which wErE lookinG datEd.
thE rEstylinG was succEssFul, but thE cartoGraPhy was basEd on john sPEEd (who had FollowEd saxton), rathEr 

than any nEw survEy work. mordEn did makE numErous rEvisions. hE addEd roads to his maPs, usinG oGilby’s 
britannia as his sourcE.

hE also sEnt basE coPiEs oF othEr county maPs dEEmEd to bE thE most uP to datE and corrEct to “thE most 
knowinG GEntlEmEn in Each county” who wErE askEd to chEck and advisE him oF any Errors.

this ExErcisE achiEvEd somE rEsults and rEalisEd a Good numbEr oF chanGEs to thE sPEllinG oF PlacE namEs (many 
oF which camE in too latE For thE First Edition oF 1695, but which wErE includEd in this Edition oF 1722).

ProvEnancE: bookPlatE oF jamEs laura E. stuart, carrow abbEy. this camdEn is From thE maGniFicEnt library 
FormEd in 1878 by jErEmiah colEman at carrow abbEy. jamEs stuart marriEd colEman’s dauGhtEr laura and 
imProvEd thE abbEy and addEd to thE library latEr GiFtinG thE majority oF thE books to thE city oF norwich.

chubb cxv



8.CHINESE ARMS AND ARMOUR

A Series of Twenty large Watercolours on Pith Paper of Chinese Military Uniforms, Banners and 
Regalia.

[c. 1820],410 x 320mm, loosely window mounted on card and contained in half blue morrocan box.
£10,000

a FinE sEt oF unusual PaintinGs PortrayinG a sElEction oF 18th cEntury military 
ParaPhErnalia and EquiPmEnt. includinG swords, PolE arms, Flails, bows, arrows, a cannon, 

FirEarms, quivErs, a PowdErhorn, ramrods, and barrEls oF shot and GunPowdEr. briGhtly 
colourEd standards, a drum, a scrEEn, uniForms, hElmEts and hats includinG a rEGional 

cammandEr’s hElmEt (zonGbinG kui). 
thEy also rEvEal thE PErvasivE usE oF ausPicious tiGEr imaGEry in EquiPmEnt oF thE day. 

Floyd sully collEction ‘all undEr hEavEn’ 33.

9.CHINESE JUNKS

A Set of ten ovAl PAintingS of JunkS - oil on CAnvAS. unSigned

(C. 1860) gilt frAmeS, [140 x 180mm]
                                                                  

fine oil PAintingS of vAriouS tyPeS of JunkS off the CoASt of ChinA. titled in the mountS

£6,750

includinG:

PassEnGEr junk. honG konG. choPPy sEa and coast with othEr shiPPinG in 
backGround

carGo junk. canton. calm sEa at sunsEt
PassEnGEr junk. whamPoa. sunsEt and coastlinE

salt junk. canton. calm sEa. various craFt and shiPPinG
mandarin war junk. oFF honG konG. choPPy sEa

junk chEFoo. coastlinE and othEr craFt
PassEnGEr junk. honG konG. scEnE with craFt in backGround and distant 

coastlinE
FishinG junk. canton. rouGh sEa. numErous craFt

junk. amoy. calm sEa numErous craFt. coastlinE at sunsEt
junk. tiEntsin. rouGh sEa. craFt and coastlinE.



10. CHINESE ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT 
WITH OVER TWO HUNDRED

WATERCOLOUR PANELS
dAoiSt religiouS Ceremony

A Highly Impressive Illuminated Manuscript of  Brilliant Watercolour and Gouache Paintings on Mulberry 
paper comprising 204 panels, laid onto heavier paper and bound concertina style, depicting an elaborate 

Daoist religious ceremony, including a procession of Musicians, Banner Bearers, Dignitaries, Deities, 
Demons and Mythical Creatures, also illustrating Kaigen-kuyo or the ritual of the eye-opening ceremony, 
the Five Thunder Gods are invoked to dispel demons (the blue figures with flaming red hair), the twelve 

animals of the zodiac are present representing the blending of religious and secular Chinese beliefs, as well 
as drawing attention to the importance of the date of the ceremony (the second day of the second division of 

the second month of winter, in the eleventh year of the reign of Tongzhi, a ren shen year. 
Titled and dated on opening leaves, approximately 30metres (100ft) long, 27cm (10.5ins) high, blue calf 

covers, silk floral fitted case.
Account of a Daoist religious ceremony, Chongfu Altar, Shanxi Province, Northern China, 12 December 

1872 but earlier.
 £30,000

an astonishinG illustratEd manuscriPt account oF a comPlEx cErEmony, thE PrEsEnt work aPPEars to bE in thE 
tradition oF thE manuscriPt historiEs oF thE yao PEoPlE, and thE blEndinG oF buddhist, daoist and traditional 

lEGEnds aPPEars to corrEsPond with thE history oF thE yao and thEir miGrations across asia. 
whilst thE british library and othEr institutions in thE wEst, hold collEctions oF yao manuscriPts, wE havE 

bEEn unablE to locatE any comParablE documEnt EithEr in tErms oF lEnGth or quality oF illustration. 
thE datE rEFErrEd to in thE titlE oF thE tExt is dEscribEd as “vEry ausPicious” and it is likEly that this documEnt 

was PrEParEd bEForE this datE to sErvE as an instruction manual For thE PErForminG oF rituals likE thE EyE-
oPEninG cErEmony and thE Exorcism oF Evil sPirits. 

For many cEnturiEs, thE yao havE dEvEloPEd and tailorEd thEir uniquE rEliGion, incorPoratinG han chinEsE-
inFluEncEd daoism as wEll as PrE-daoist Folk rEliGion and animism. to thE yao PEoPlE, daoism is lacEd with 

maGic, ProPhEcy and thE suPErnatural.



11.CHINESE WATERCOLOURS OF IMMORTALS

A very fine SerieS of ChineSe WAterColourS on Pith PAPer of immortAlS

[circa 1780] Fifteen Watercolours of the Qi Xian’ or Eight Immortals. [500 x 
350mm] Loosely mounted on card and retained in a half velum case.

 £25,000

an ExcEPtional collEction oF briGhtly colourEd PaintinGs oF immortals From thE taoist PanthEon.
somE oF thE PaintinGs Portray: li tiEh-kua as EldErly and ElEGant sittinG with a whitE cranE; lu 

donGbin; zhanG Guolao; lan caihE; hE xiaGu.
thE PaintinG oF hE xianGu is ExcEPtional - drEssEd in FlowinG silk , shE disPEnsEs a cascadE oF 

FlowErs and PEtals.
thE EiGht immortals bEcamE immortal dEitiEs throuGh thE mEans oF taoist rEliGion. within 

thE myth, thEy livEd on an island ParadisE callEd PEnGlai shan, Found East oF china, which only 
thEy could travErsE duE to thE “wEak watEr” which would not suPPort shiPs. amonG thE EiGht 

immortals, li tiEh-kuai was onE oF thE morE PoPular, and was dEPictEd as a man lEaninG on crutch 
and holdinG a Gourd. somE say that in thE myth thE “Gourd had sPirals oF smokE ascEnd From it, 

dEnotinG his PowEr oF sEttinG his sPirit FrEE From his body.” lü donGbin is usually PortrayEd as a 
scholarly, clEvEr man with a GEnuinE dEsirE to hElP PEoPlE obtain EnliGhtEnmEnt and to lEarn thE 

tao.
howEvEr, hE is oFtEn PortrayEd as havinG somE charactEr “Flaws”, not an uncommon thEmE 

For thE colourFul taoist immortals, all oF whom in GEnEral havE various EccEntricitiEs. thE 
immortal zhanG Guolao was also a hErmit. Famous For his skills in maGic, hE travElEd around 

on a whitE mulE that hE could Fold uP likE a shEEt oF PaPEr and Put into a carryinG baG. thE 
immortal lan caihE somEtimEs aPPEars as a man and othEr timEs as a woman. hE is usually shown 

with a FlutE or a baskEt oF Fruit.
thE EiGhth xian, hE xianGu, is thE only onE who is dEFinitEly a woman. as a younG Girl, hE 

xianGu drEamEd that a sPirit told hEr to Grind uP and Eat somE mothEr-oF-PEarl. shE did this and 
bEcamE immortal. thErEaFtEr, shE FloatEd From mountain to mountain GathErinG hErbs and Fruit. 
artists GEnErally PortrayEd hEr as a bEautiFul woman wEarinG a lotus FlowEr in hEr hair or on 

hEr clothinG.
ProvEnancE: lord mark robErt kErr, marquis oF lothian. liEutEnant on board thE lion, Earl 

oF macartnEy’s mission to china in 1793.



12.D’ANVILLE, JEAN BAPTISTE DE 

nouvel AtlAS de lA Chine, de lA tArtArie ChinoiSe et du thibet….
the hAgue: henri SCheurleer, 1737. 

folio (528 x 384mm). title in red And blACk, 42 engrAved mAPS, 12 double-PAge 
or folding, 3 hAnd-Coloured in outline. ContemPorAry blue PAPer boArdS, 

rebACked And CornerS With lAter hAlf mottled CAlf gilt, moroCCo lAbel.
£12,500

thE First authoritativE wEstErn atlas oF china. 
jEan-baPtistE du haldE’s 4-volumE work on l’EmPirE dE la chinE Et dE la tartariE 

chinoisE had aPPEarEd in 1735, with 41 maPs oF thE chinEsE ProvincEs, tartary, tibEt 
and korEa. as du haldE statEs in thE PrEFacE, thEsE maPs wErE adaPtations oF chinEsE 
oriGinals ProducEd For thE EmPEror and in co-oPEration with jEsuit missionariEs. thE 

adaPtations wErE brilliantly ExEcutEd by d’anvillE, thE royal GEoGraPhEr, who had 
also crEatEd Four EntirEly nEw GEnEral maPs. a sEParatE atlas was issuEd in 1737, both 
in Paris by dEzauchE undEr thE titlE atlas GEnEral dE la chinE, and by schEurlEEr (as 

abovE), thE FormEr containinG 50 and thE lattEr 42 maPs. bEsidEs dEPictinG china in 
unPrEcEdEntEd dEtail, this was thE First wEstErn atlas to show tibEt and a sEParatE 

korEa. 
cordiEr sinica 48; cF. mario cams ‘thE china maPs oF jEan-baPtistE bourGuiGnon 

d’anvillE’ in imaGo mundi (2013, vol. 66 Pt. 1: 51-69); cF. lust 155.



13.DARWIN, CHARLES. 

the deSCent of mAn, And SeleCtion in relAtion to Sex. 
london: John murrAy, 1871. firSt edition, SeCond iSSue, PubliSher’S CAtAlogS dAted 

JAnuAry 1871; 
Printer’S PreSentAtion CoPy, With note of ProvenAnCe on the hAlf-title PAge: “given to me 

by / W CloWeS; mArCh 1871.” 
tWo volumeS, 8vo ( 190 x 121 mm.), viii, 422, [1, Printer’S note: “Printed by WilliAm 

CloWeS...”]; viii, 475, [1, Printer’S note] PAgeS With Sixteen-PAge PubliSher’S CAtAlogueS 
inSerted At reAr of eACh volume;  illuStrAtionS. PubliSher’S green Cloth, boArdS ruled in 

blind, SPineS lettered in gilt With gilt tooling to SPine endS; blACk CoAted endPAPerS. 
A very AttrACtive CoPy.                                                     

£12,000

a scarcE PrEsEntation coPy From thE PrintEr. any Form oF PrEsEntation coPy oF this titlE is rarE.
in thE dEscEnt oF man, darwin ExPands on his thEoriEs oF natural sElEction, which hE First 

articulatEd in ‘on thE oriGin oF sPEciEs’. darwin wrotE this book to ExPlorE thE FollowinG thrEE 
concEPts: whEthEr man dEscEndEd From a PrE-ExistinG Form, thE mannEr oF that dEvEloPmEnt, and 

thE imPortancE oF racial variation amonG thE sPEciEs oF man.
darwin admits that somE oF thE idEas in thE dEscEnt oF man havE bEEn ExPlorEd by othEr 

FiGurEs, such as bouchEr dE PErthEs, sir charlEs lyEll, sir john lubbock, and hEnry huxlEy. 
unlikE thEsE othEr writErs, howEvEr, darwin’s PurPosE is not mErEly to outlinE similaritiEs and 
diFFErEncEs bEtwEEn man and aPEs; it is to ExPlain thE oriGin oF such similaritiEs and diFFErEncEs 

as wEll as thEir imPact on thE ProcEss oF sExual sElEction.

14.DARWIN (CHARLES, 1809-1882). 

imPortAnt CAbinet PortrAit by [herbert roSe] bArrAud (1845-1896), [1881], Albumen 
Print CAbinet CArd PhotogrAPh, hAlf-length, in three-quArter Profile fACing right, 140 
x 96mm (5.5 x 3.75inS), Printed SignAture of ChArleS dArWin And blind StAmP of WilliAm 
lukS [1840-1911, PhotogrAPhiC And fine Art PubliSher And Print deAler] to loWer mount, 

bArrAud’S Printed nAme And AddreSS detAilS to loWer mount And verSo.   
£3,000

this is onE oF FivE known PosEs by barraud From 1881, bEliEvEd to bE thE last (oFFicial) 
PhotoGraPh takEn oF charlEs darwin bEForE his dEath in 1882. 

ProvEnancE :arthur GEorGE davis (1892-1957), PalaEontoloGist, naturalist, book collEctor, by 
dEscEnt throuGh thE Family.



15.ELIZABETH I.  GREAT SEAL

exemPlifiCAtion of the enrolment of A deCree of the Court of ChAnCery in A CASe betWeen 
riChArd SAWyer And mAny other tenAntS of the mAnor of fArnborough And riChArd norton, eSq, 

eStAbliShing the CuStomS of the mAnor, of 3 februAry 1599; exemPlified At the requeSt of the 
tenAntS, 16 februAry 1599.

lengthy And lArge vellum doCument in engliSh, in A neAt offiCiAl hAnd on tWo membrAneS, three 
deCorAtive initiAlS to firSt line, text neAr foot of SeCond membrAne. 63.5 x 79Cm.

With A  SuPerb exAmPle of the greAt SeAl in White WAx APPended by Silk tAgS, 15Cm diAmeter, 
Slightly rubbed but generAlly in exCellent StAte PreServAtion, With CleAr imPreSSionS of the queen 
on both SideS And Surrounding inSCriPtion, ContAined in 20th-Century doCument box With inSet trAy 

to hold SeAl And gilt-titled moroCCo lAbel to uPPer Cover.
£6,500                                                      

richard norton, who had marriEd ElizabEth rothErFiEld, dauGhtEr and hEir oF sir william 
rothErFiEld and ElizabEth dawtrEy, diEd sEisEd oF a Fourth, and his son john EvidEntly 

PurchasEd thE othEr thrEE-Fourths, For hE was sEisEd oF thE wholE manor at his dEath in 1561. 
victoria county historiEs.

sir richard norton, son oF john, diEd in 1592, lEavinG thE manor oF FarnborouGh to his son 
richard, aFtErwards sir richard norton. thE lattEr diEd in 1611, lEavinG as his hEir his son 
richard, who sold thE manor in 1619 to john Godson oF odiham and Edward dickEnson oF 

odiham. in 1630 john Godson hEld courts baron as lord oF thE manor oF FarnborouGh.’ thE 
chancEry suit was Probably collusivE, brouGht in ordEr to Establish thE customs and havE thEm 

EnrollEd in a court oF rEcord. 

this is onE oF thE FinEst ExamPlEs oF thE GrEat sEal.
ElizabEth i usEd this GrEat sEal durinG thE sEcond halF oF hEr rEiGn - From 1586 to 1603. it is an 
imPrEssion From a sEal matrix madE oF bronzE and was EnGravEd by nicholas hilliard, Famous For 

his small PaintinGs or miniaturEs, Particularly oF thE ElizabEthan court. 
thE GrEat sEal oF ElizabEth GivEs an insiGht into how thE quEEn wantEd to bE sEEn. on onE 

sidE, shE is shown holdinG thE scEPtrE and orb that arE thE traditional symbols oF royal PowEr. 
hEavEnly rays abovE hEr hEad arE a siGn oF hEr divinE status. on thE rEvErsE sidE, ElizabEth 

is shown on horsEback ridinG across a FiEld oF FlowErinG Plants. this symbolisEs hoPE and 
ProsPErity, as wEll as thE quEEn’s FEmininity. hEr imaGE is onE oF strEnGth, but unlikE hEr 

PrEdEcEssors shE is not wEarinG military drEss. shE is FlankEd by thE symbols oF hEr lands : thE 
tudor rosE oF EnGland, thE harP oF irEland, and thE FlEur -dE-lys oF FrancE.thE inscriPtion 

around thE EdGE rEads : ‘ElizabEtha dEi Gracia anGliE FranciE Et hibErniE rEGina FidEi dEFEnsor’ 
(ElizabEth, by GracE oF God, quEEn oF EnGland, FrancE and irEland, dEFEndEr oF thE Faith. 

national archivEs

16.ELIZABETH I

exemPlifiCAtion of A fine And reCovery in the Court of Common PleAS from John StACy to riChArd 
lone for the mAnor of romShed (or rumSteAd in SevenoAkS And tonbridge), With the PendAnt 
SeAl of the Court of Common PleAS in broWn WAx, AttAChed by vellum tAg, on vellum, 260 x 340 

mm., Court of Common PleAS, 9 oCtober [1559]
A PArtiCulArly fine imPreSSion of the Court’S SeAl, ShoWing the queen enthroned on the obverSe 

And the royAl ArmS on the reverSe, With the mAtrix lugS untrimmed. 
other deedS relAting to ProPertieS in the neighbourhood oWned At thiS Period by riChArd lone 
Are Among the StAnhoPe of Chevening eStAte PAPerS, in the kent hiStory And librAry Centre.
thiS iS A SPlendid exAmPle the firSt SeAl for the Court of Common PleAS, firSt iSSued in 1558.

£4,250



17.HUNTER ,JOHN. 
An hiStoriCAl JournAl of the trAnSACtionS At Port JACkSon And norfolk iSlAnd. 

With the diSCoverieS WhiCh hAve been mAde in neW South WAleS And in the Southern 
oCeAn, SinCe the PubliCAtion of PhilliP’S voyAge, ComPiled from the offiCiAl PAPerS; 
inCluding the JournAlS of governor PhilliP And king, And of lieut. bAll; And the 

voyAgeS of the firSt SAiling of the SiriuS in 1787, to the return of thAt ShiP’S ComPAny 
to englAnd in 1792

firSt edition, london, John StoCkdAle, JAnuAry 1, 1793, 4° (292 x 224mm), 
ContemPorAry mottled CAlf gilt, engrAved frontiSPieCe PortrAit After r. dighton, 

engrAved title With vignette, 5 mAPS, 2 folding, And 10 PlAteS, moSt After the Author.
£3,500

First quarto Edition oF huntEr’s First FlEEt journal, with FoldinG maPs oF nEw south walEs 
and botany bay aFtEr william dawEs and huntEr rEsPEctivEly, PlatEs which includE thE EarliEst PublishEd 

viEw oF sydnEy covE, Port jackson, a viEw oF rosE hill, and ‘a Family oF nEw south walEs’ EnGravEd by 
william blakE aFtEr GovErnor kinG. thE thrEE PlatEs oF shElls From nEw south walEs, aPPEarinG at thE End, 

arE by and aFtEr P. mazEll. 
huntEr sailEd to Port jackson with arthur PhilliP in 1788, rEcEivinG command oF thE sirius in mid voyaGE. 
as Food was runninG low, hE sailEd From Port jackson to caPE town in octobEr, rE-suPPlyinG and makinG a 

rEcord six-month circumnaviGation Eastward which brouGht him back to australia by may 1789. hE rEturnEd 
to EnGland in 1792 and PublishEd his journal. in 1795 hE succEEdEd PhilliP as GovErnor oF nEw south walEs. 
his dEscriPtions oF norFolk and tEnch islands, thE islE oF PinEs and othEr small islands oFF australia arE oF 
Particular valuE. norFolk island is covErEd in dEtail as huntEr and his crEw wErE maroonEd thErE For ElEvEn 

months aFtEr thE wrEck oF thE sirius in march 1790. FErGuson 152; hill 857: ‘a vEry valuablE work on thE 
Early history oF thE EnGlish sEttlEmEnts in australia’; howGEGo h-124.

18.JAMES I, KING OF ENGLAND. GREAT SEAL.

grAnt for £600 And A rent of £30 14S 4d; 13 July 1611, the CroWn to riChArd fermor of Somerton 
in oxfordShire, kt, thomAS PurCell of oAkfield in berkShire, gent, And AdriAn kerbie of bASing 
in hAmPShire, gent, CoPPiCeS, WoodS, underWoodS And WoodlAnd CAlled Pound CoPPiCe, fAlStAble 

CoPPiCe, homer CoPPiCe, Widell CoPPiCe, StoniSlAde CoPPiCe, Pyke CoPPiCe And roundhill 
CoPPiCe otherWiSe dySie CoPPiCeS (435 ACreS), PArCel of the foreSt of CheWtAmShire otherWiSe 
Chute in hAmPShire, noW or lAte in the oCCuPAtion of riChArd StringfelloW, hiS Wife dorothy 

And dorothy’S dAughter ChriStiAn SeArle, reServed: Pound CoPPiCe (47 ACreS), Widell CoPPiCe (45 
ACreS) And Pyke CoPPiCe (72 ACreS) Within finCkley WAlk Within the foreSt of Chute, to hold of 

the mAnor of eASt greenWiCh by feAlty only in free And Common SoCAge And not in Chief.
£4,500

lEnGthy and larGE vEllum documEnt in latin in a nEat oFFicial hand, initial lEttEr Portrait oF thE 
kinG within a straPwork lEttEr ‘j’ in PEn and ink and wash, uPPEr marGin dEcoratEd with scrollinG 

FlowErs and FoliaGE, FoldEd back at Foot, 63 x 80cm, with a FinE and intact imPrEssion oF thE 
GrEat sEal in brown wax aPPEndEd by cords, dEPictinG thE kinG EnthronEd undEr a canoPy, and on 

thE obvErsE, mountEd on a horsE, 16cm diamEtEr 
thE dEsiGn oF jamEs’s GrEat sEal has bEEn attributEd, on stylistic Grounds, to nicholas hilliard, 

dEsiGnEr oF thE sEcond GrEat sEal oF ElizabEth; thE only survivinG documEntation rElatinG to 
it, bEinG a warrant datEd 9 may 1603 For its manuFacturE by thE sEal GravEr charlEs anthony, 

Probably son oF thE dErick anthony who had cut hilliard’s EarliEr sEal. 
(sEE roy stronG, artists oF thE tudor court, v&a, 1983, P. 236). 



19.LODEWIJCKSZ, Willem

 PrimA PArS deSCriPtioniS itineriS nAvAliS in indiAm orientAlem 
AmSterdAm,: CorneliS niColAuS, 1598. tAll quArto, With A totAl of 49 inSet engrAvingS (inCluding 
7 mAPS), 12 PAgeS feAturing WoodCut CoAStAl ProfileS, AlSo bound With the SCArCe PlAte dePiCting A 
bAzAAr; generAlly in reAlly good Condition, bound in ContemPorAry red CAlf, rebACked,firSt lAtin 

edition of the firSt PubliShed ACCount of the firSt dutCh trAding fleet to the eASt indieS.
£20,000                                

this account was writtEn by lodEwijcksz, who sailEd undEr cornElius dE houtman and PiEtEr 
dirckz on thEir PionEErinG tradinG voyaGE to south-East asia in 1595-7, an ExPEdition which saw 
thEm tradE at thE GrEat PEPPEr Port oF bantam, quitE closE to whErE batavia was latEr FoundEd, 

as wEll as ProvidinG First-hand inFormation about thE north coast oF java, sunda strait, and 
bali.this stratEGic Push ultimatEly mEant that thE thEoriEs about a GrEat southErn land would 

bE tEstEd aGainst thE rEality oF thE australian coast, so it is FittinG that thE world maP on thE 
titlE-PaGE still carriEs thE last vEstiGEs oF marco Polo, thE coastlinE markEd “bEach”, “lucach”, 

and “malEtur”. ‘lodEwijcksz dEPicts thE island oF bali in rEcoGnizablE Form For thE First 
timE, both on thE GEnEral maP and on a sEParatE maP oF thE island in his book.’ thE crEw was so 

dEliGhtEd with thE island that thEy wantEd to call it “nEw holland” (su•rEz, Early maPPinG oF 
southEast asia, P. 183).

thE tradinG FlEEt oF dE houtman and dirckz comPrisEd Four shiPs, thrEE oF which rEturnEd 
to thE nEthErlands in 1597. althouGh not a GrEat Financial succEss, this vEnturE conFirmEd 
thE waninG inFluEncE oF thE PortuGuEsE, dirEctly lEadinG to thE sEvEntEEnth-cEntury dutch 

incursions into thE rEGion: as howGEGo notEs, in 1598, thE samE yEar this work was PublishEd, 
no FEwEr than 25 shiPs wErE sEnt out to thE indiEs, and thE dutch East india comPany was 

EstablishEd in 1602. it was in 1605 that willEm jansz and anothEr lodEwijcksz, jan lodEwycksz 
van roosEnGin, sailEd on thE duyFkEn to caPE york.thE most siGniFicant GEoGraPhical 

achiEvEmEnt oF houtman’s voyaGE was that by sailinG round java it ProvEd that this island could 
not bE Part oF thE suPPosEd southland (sEE schildEr, australia unvEilEd, ch. vi). thE maP on thE 
titlE-PaGE shows thE ocEans and coasts naviGatEd bEtwEEn EuroPE and thE East indiEs, includinG 

thE Promontory oF a southErn continEnt, with thE namEs ‘bEach’, ‘lucach’, ‘malEtur’, in closE 
Proximity to an island, ‘java minor’.’likE thE EnGlish, houtman’s mEn suFFErEd so sEvErEly From 
scurvy that thEy had to Put in at thE caPE oF Good hoPE and at antonGil bay in madaGascar to 

rEcuPEratE. 

thEy thEn sailEd straiGht across thE indian 
ocEan to thE straits oF sunda and droPPEd 

anchor at bantam in java without thE loss oF 
a shiP. at this Port, thE cEntEr oF thE javanEsE 

PEPPEr tradE, a lonG timE was sPEnt. both 
nativEs and PortuGuEsE showEd considErablE 

hostility, and houtman and somE oF his 
mEn wErE imPrisonEd. howEvEr, thE dutch 

succEEdEd in makinG a commErcial trEaty and 
dEPartEd with a Good carGo. thEy ProcEEdEd 

Eastward to bali, and thEn rEturnEd alonG thE 
south coast oF java, thErEby acquirinG a morE 
corrEct imPrEssion oF thE width oF thE island 

than had PrEvailEd and laid thE Ghost oF java’s 
bEinG thE northErn Part oF thE southErn 

continEnt... thE dutch skiPPEr had EnouGh to 
show For his vEnturE to insPirE thE mErchants 
oF amstErdam with a dEtErmination to ExPloit 
thE tradE...’ (PEnrosE, travEl and discovEry in 

thE rEnaissancE).



20. MARIA SIBYLLA MERIAN.

De Europischen insecten…na ‘t leven geschildert, en in print gebragt door Maria Sibilla 
Meriaen : hier is nog bijgevoegt een nauwkeurige beschrijving van de planten…..

Amsterdam, J. F. Bernard, 1730. Folio (520 x 360mm), with 184 finely coloured engraved 
plates on 47 sheets + 2 engraved vignettes. wide margins, a fine binding of Contemporary 

calf, with gilt central sprays on both covers, borders with gilt designs of butterflies and insects, 
rebacked, a beautiful copy in fine old colour.                                              

 £22,500

First dutch Edition. oriGinally this work was PublishEd as “dEr rauPEn wundErbarE 
vErwandElunG and sondErbarE blumEnnahrunG” nurEmbErG, 1679-83 in 4° with 100 PlatEs. 

in 1730 it was issuEd For thE First timE as an auGmEntEd Folio-Edition with 184 EnGravEd 
illustrations with tExt in dutch and thEn FrEnch, both PrintEd in amstErdam.

a tall coPy oF “thE most maGniFicEnt work on insEcts so Far ProducEd” (P. dancE, thE art oF 
natural history, london: 1989, P. 50). “hEr Portrayals oF livinG insEcts and othEr animals 

wErE imbuEd with a charm, a minutEnEss oF obsErvation and an artistic sEnsibility that had not 
PrEviously bEEn sEEn in a natural history book”. mErian’s “artistic GrouPinGs oF thE insEcts 

amidst thE troPical Flora makEs this book onE oF thE most bEautiFul and unusual in thE wholE 
ranGE oF natural history” (landwEhr dutch books with colourEd PlatEs, P.28). small tEar 

rEPairEd on onE tExt lEaF, a bEautiFul coPy.
hunt, 467; nissEn (bbi), 1341; landwEhr, 132; buchanan, P.14-16; PritzEl, 6105

stock no.5901

21. THOMASO PORCACCHI 

l’iSole Piu fAmoSe del mondo. 
Venice: G.Anglieri for Simone Galignani & 

G.Porro, 1576. 2° (305 x 210mm), Early mottled 
calf gilt, with engraved architectural title and 47 

half-page engraved maps by Girolamo Porro, 
engraved initials, head- and tail-pieces, with 

printer’s device at end. 
A wonderful copy in good state of preservation.

£10,000 

sEcond EnlarGEd Edition oF Porcacchi’s bEautiFully 
illustratEd ‘island book’. thE First Edition oF 1572 

includEd only 30 maPs. in this Edition thErE arE 47 maPs. 
thE ‘dEscrittionE dEll’istria’ and ‘dEscrittionE dEll’isola 

d’Elandia, isola dE Gotti’ arE addEd with anothEr maP. 
includEd arE 18 maPs oF thE islands oF GrEEcE and thE 

EastErn mEditErranEan and 8 oF thE amEricas. thE 
amErican subjEcts includE a GEnEral maP oF north amErica, 

tEmistican (mExico), hisPaniola, cuba, jamaica and san 
Giovanni. thErE arE maritimE and GEnEral maPs oF thE 

world. thE world maP is a rEducEd rEndErinG oF thE Paolo 
Forlani maP ProducEd in 1565. 

tomaso Porcacchi (1530 – 1585) was an italian writEr, 
born in tuscany.  hE livEd in vEnicE in 1559, whErE hE 

joinEd thE cElEbratEd PrintEr GabriElE Giolito in makinG 
a collEction oF works From GrEEk historians and othEr 

GrEEk writErs, all PErtaininG to thE nation’s history.  hE 
also PublishEd various works in PoEtry, history, antiquitiEs, 

and GEoGraPhy, as wEll as translations oF sEvEral GrEEk 
authors and imProvEd Editions 

oF sEvEral valuablE italian 
works.

his chiEF oriGinal 
writinGs arE l’isolE dEl 

mondo and FunErali antichi di 
divErdi PoPoli E naziono, con 

FiGurE.  l’isolE dEl mondo was 
First PublishEd in 1572.

adams P1906; sabin 64150; 
shirlEy, 127-128.



22. PICTURE SCROLL OF TARTARS 
HUNTING

A Very Fine Brightly Coloured Picture Scroll of Tartar’s hunting Tigers and other Animals.
Edo Period (1616-1867) , dated 1787, Oblong Scroll, [28 x 810cm], Gouache on Paper.

£9,000

a bEautiFul briGhtly colourEd scroll.
Exotic EquEstrian sPorts caPturEd thE intErEst oF jaPanEsE warriors. thEsE scEnEs dEPict briGhtly 

clad ridErs tartars, nomadic tribEsman who livEd north and wEst oF china.
ExcitEd huntErs convErGE uPon PrEy ranGinG From humblE Goats to Exotic . thE kano school oF 

PaintErs, commissionEd by warrior FamiliEs, wErE known For briGhtly colourEd scrolls, with horsEback 
FiGurEs huntinG. 

thE distinctivE FEaturEs and costumEs oF thE tatars aPPEar to bE basEd on chinEsE modEls that 
includE minG dynasty chinEsE PaintinGs oF thE thEmE “lady wEnji’s rEturn to china” (wEnji Guihan). 

thE kano PaintEr’s achiEvEmEnt was to combinE thEsE borrowEd ElEmEnts in livEly action scEnEs 
unFoldinG within a Panoramic landscaPE.

23. RYMSDYK, JOHN & ANDREW.

Museum Britannicum, being an Exhibition of a Great Variety of Antiquities and Natural 
Curiosities, belonging to that Noble and Magnificent Cabinet, the British Museum.

London. Printed by I. Moore for the authors. 1778.
Folio. pp. (ii), xvi, 84. With an engraved title-page vignette of the British Museum, 2 

engraved text illustrations, and 30 full-page engraved plates, All in Contemporary Colour, 
half calf gilt,  marbled boards.

£2,800

First Edition. amonG thE curious EnGravinGs arE dEPictions oF thE taylor-bird’s nEst (brouGht 
back From bEnGal), PEarls, an EncrustEd roman skull and sword, roman siGnals and EnsiGns, birds 

EGGs, annuli and rinGs, a sPanish daGGEr, an EncrustEd coPPEr horsE-shoE, a stylus (For writinG 
on wax tablEts) and roman FibulaE, a jamaican sPidEr’s nEst (comPlEtE with thE traP-door), an 
intErnal viEw oF thE shEll callEd Pinna marina, with a Pair oF mEn’s GlovEs madE oF thE bEard 
oF thE Pinna marina From andalusia, an unFirEd clay brick takEn out oF thE Foundation oF thE 
suPPosEd towEr oF babylon toGEthEr with two EGyPtian urns, druid and EGyPtian amulEts, thE 

scythian lamb, a cambodian swallow’s nEst, dicE, calculi, a coral hand, and a tEar-vial From sir 
william hamilton’s collEction.

john van rymsdyk(c.1730-89) was a sciEncE and natural history artist, born in holland in thE 
Early EiGhtEEnth-cEntury. hE sEttlEd in bristol and was EnGaGEd by dr. william huntEr to 

makE anatomical drawinGs. hE was assistEd by his son andrEw in thE Publication oF thE ‘musEum 
britannicum’ .       

rymsdyk collEctEd drawinGs on a modEst scalE, acquirinG morE than thirty drawinGs in london 
bEtwEEn 1750 and 1790, includinG siGniFicant shEEts by such artists as rEmbrandt and van 

dyck. somE drawinGs in rymsdyk’s collEction wErE FormErly ownEd by thE cElEbratEd artist and 
collEctor jonathan richardson, whosE collEction also sErvEd as onE oF rymsdyk’s modEls For 

orGanizinG, mountinG and classiFyinG thE drawinGs in his ‘musEum’. thE EvEntual disPErsal oF his 
collEction EnrichEd thE holdinGs oF othEr ProminEnt collEctors such as sir joshua rEynolds and 

william ottlEy. hE ProminEntly inscribEd thE drawinGs in his collEction ‘rymsdyk’s musEum’.



24. STAMPIOEN, Jan Jansz the 
Younger - M. CALMAM

Onderwys in ‘t Regte Gebruyk van het Hemels-Plyn strekkende tot nut en vermaak der 
liefhebbers

Published by Jochem Hasebroek, Amsterdam,[c. 1722]
£20,000

larGE EnGravEd cElEstial chart with a rotatinG PrintEd PaPEr rinG (volvEllE or rEtE) on 
an oFF-cEntrE axis to indicatE thE Part oF thE sky visiblE at any datE and timE and to makE a 

variEty oF cElEstial calculations, all For thE nEthErlands’ latitudE oF 52 dEGrEEs. 
with lEttErPrEss instructions by calman on a sEParatE PrintEd sliP at thE riGht. thE sky 

imaGE 32.5 cm in diamEtEr; thE wholE chart with thE lEttErPrEss sliP as mountEd 56 x 66.5 
cm. a strinG sErvEs as a PointEr For aliGninG thE scalEs in thE stationary and rotatinG Parts. 

colourEd by a contEmPorary hand.
thE chart is hErE in its third statE, but wE havE locatEd no comPlEtE ExamPlE oF any EarliEr 
vErsion. thE boErhaavE musEum in lEidEn has thE chart without volvEllE or instructional 

tExt, PublishEd by donckEr, but thE 1664 Edition dEscribEd in donckEr’s advErtisEmEnt clEarly 
includEd thE volvEllE and instructional tExt. PErhaPs thE survivinG chart is thE 1684 vErsion 

mEntionEd but not sEEn by biErEns dE haan, who ProvidEs nEithEr a dEtailEd dEscriPtion nor 
a sourcE For his inFormation. thEy and thE PrEsEnt vErsion (PrintEd From donckEr’s PlatE c. 

1722) sEEm to havE aPPEarEd only as sEParatE Publications, hEncE thEir GrEat rarity.
 thE circular bordEr around thE sky imaGE and thE outEr Part oF thE volvEllE includE scalEs 

with sEvEral kinds oF data so that thE chart can bE usEd For various PurPosEs. onE can usE 
thE strinG to aliGn thE timE in thE volvEllE with thE datE in thE bordEr oF thE chart, so that 

thE Part oF thE sky visiblE at that momEnt aPPEars insidE thE volvEllE. thE chart with its 
volvEllE, scalEs and strinG can also bE usEd to calculatE timEs For thE risinG and sEttinG oF 

constEllations at various datEs (or to calculatE thE PrEsEnt timE basEd on thE Position oF thE 
stars). FiFty-thrEE constEllations arE numbErEd quartEr by quartEr (15, 9, 14 and 15), with a 
dutch kEy idEntiFyinG thEm in Each cornEr. calman’s instructional tExt, PrintEd lEttErPrEss 

on a sEParatE sliP (495 by 185 cm) and mountEd to thE riGht oF thE chart itsElF, dEscribEs 
thE diFFErEnt scalEs, Etc., thEn PrEsEnts ninE “ProPosals” (GivinG ExamPlEs oF thE usE oF thE 

chart). 

in thE PlatE oF thE star chart itsElF is EnGravEd, “auct. j. stamPioEn. ‘t amstErdam by 
iochEm hasEbroEk” but hasEbroEk’s namE is larGEr and in a diFFErEnt stylE than thE rEst 
oF thE lEttErinG, and onE can sEE tracEs oF an EarliEr namE undEr it. althouGh thE oldEr 

namE cannot bE dEciPhErEd, onE can sEE that “hEndrick donckEr” would Fit (with tracEs oF 
thE h and do, and marks whErE thE ascEndErs to thE d, k and k would havE bEEn), makinG it 

clEar that thE PrEsEnt chart is PrintEd From donckEr’s oriGinal PlatE. calman advErtisEd his 
amstErdam boardinG school For calliGraPhy, mathEmatics, Etc. in 1722, and hasEbroEk (1682- 

1756) is rEcordEd as a sEa chart PublishEr and instrumEnt makEr From 1714 to 1743.
koEman iv, P. 5 (no location notEd; cF. P. 153); warnEr, sky ExPlorEd, P. 260, no. 1c (no 

location notEd; cF. P. 247); aldEr PlanEtarium on-linE databasE a-259; cF. biErEns dE haan 
4516 (1684 Ed., not sEEn: sEE his bouwstoFFEn ii, PP. 386 & 429 notE 5); E.o. van kEulEn 

Et al., “in dE GEkroondE lootsman,” itEm 4 & illustration bEtwEEn PP. 64 & 65 (1680/1696 
vooGht/van kEulEn Ed.); not in bmc PrintEd maPs; zinnEr, astron. instrumEntE; ncc/

Picarta; oclc worldcat



25. LINNAEUS TRIPE, (1822-1902) 

Photographs of the Elliot Marbles; and Other Subjects; In the Central Museum Madras.Madras 1858-
1859, First and Only Edition of a small number of copies issued.

A Very Fine Album with 75  photographs, on 51 sheets, featuring a particular group of sculptures 
from the ruined Buddhist stupa at Amaravati. Albumenized salted paper prints from the dry collodion 
process, sizes range from approximately 16.5x11.4 to 22.9x28 cm., and the reverse; mounted recto only, 

with almost half having either 2 or 3 images per sheet; with Tripe’s “Photographer to Government” 
embossed blind stamp and notations next to each image (on all but one), along with page numbers, in 
ink, probably Tripe or Pillay’s hand, on mount recto. Oblong folio; Original publisher’s glazed boards , 

with printed title on upper cover, rebacked, housed in half vellum gilt case.
WITH

A collection of 8 loose images of sculptures found at Mahaballipoorum. Albumen prints, approximately 
19.1x25.4 to 25.4x33 cm., and the reverse. Circa 1858-59.                                                                        

£75,000          thE PhotoGraPhs containEd in this album wErE ProducEd by caPtain triPE at thE rEquEst oF thE 
madras (currEntly chEnnai, india) GovErnmEnt aFtEr a Four-and-a-halF month tour throuGh thE 
trichinoPoly, madura and thE tanjorE districts. thE PhotoGraPhs wErE madE From may to junE 

1858; PrintEd From auGust 1858 to march 1859; and thE album was assEmblEd in thE autumn 1859. 
‘bEcausE oF thEir wEiGht, thE majority oF thE sculPturEs wErE not movEd into thE oPEn air, but 

PhotoGraPhEd as thEy wErE lyinG in thE various rooms oF thE cEntral musEum, madras. PrintinG oF 
thE imaGEs bEGan at banGalorE undEr thE suPErvision oF triPE’s chiEF assistant, c. iyahsawmy Pillay. 
oncE startEd, triPE oPtEd to whitE out thE backGrounds oF somE oF thE nEGativEs, which hE Found to 

bE distractinG. also, hE bEcamE dismayEd with thE lonG ExPosurEs nEEdEd duE to thE dEnsity oF thE 
collodion nEGativEs, which rEsultEd in yEllowinG in somE oF thE hiGhliGht arEas. 

thE amaravati stuPa, which datEs bEtwEEn thE third cEntury b.c. and thE third cEntury a.d. is 
locatEd in thE Gunthur district oF thE EastErn Ghats. in 1845 thE antiquarian waltEr Elliot 

continuEd FurthEr Excavations on thE sitE, which had oriGinally bEEn nEGlEctEd For cEnturiEs. thE 
sculPturEs hE rEcovErEd wErE sEnt to madras, and in 1856 thEy wErE PlacEd in thE south winG oF thE 

musEum. thE sculPturEs wErE numbErEd by surGEon Edward balFour, thE oFFicEr in charGE oF thE 
musEum, and dEscribEd/intErPrEtEd by thE rEvErEnd william taylor, who ProvidEd thEm with thEir 
namEsakE. aFtEr bEinG PhotoGraPhEd by triPE, thE collEction was sEnt to thE court oF dirEctors oF 

thE East india comPany in london and whEn thE india musEum dissolvEd in 1879, thE sculPturEs wErE 
acquirEd by thE british musEum whErE thEy still rEmain’. janEt dEwan

on somE oF thE PlatEs, thE writtEn notations rElatE thE madras sculPturE numbErs oF sculPturEs 
in thE Elliot marblEs PlatEs to PlatEs and dEscriPtions in jamEs FErGusson’s “trEE and sErPEnt 

worshiP: illustrations oF mytholoGy and art in india.”



26. WHALING LOG

Thomas Jonson (midshipman). Whaling Journal of the Ship Courier of Dorchester from Boston Bound 
for the South Atlantic and Indian Ocean. 1834- 1836. Bound with Whaling Journal of Ship Mary 

Towards the South Atlantic. 1836-38.
Manuscript At Sea              

1834-1836/ 1836-1838. Folio (330 x 200mm), half calf, old marbled boards, 90 pp for both Journals, 
illustrated throughout with whale-stamps, stamps and drawings of ships sighted, occasional drawing of 

whales or coastal profiles. A well  illustrated journal in very good condition.
£8,000

thE couriEr sailEd From dorchEstEr but collEctEd most oF thE crEw From boston, with william lucE 
as caPtain. althouGh shE sEt out on junE 24th, shE didn’t lEavE boston until july and thE loG starts 
on july 6th.  thE couriEr was a 293 ton shiP ownEd by josiah sticknEy, thE voyaGE was a succEss with 

avEraGE oF 1750 barrEls sEnt back. thomas jonson rEcords dEtails For both loGs and namEs many oF 
thE crEw, includinG an indian namEd josEPh blackFish. johnson skEtchEd blackFish but hE must havE 
bEEn oFFEndEd as Part oF thE drawinG is torn oFF. hE dEscribEs othErs, includinG crEwman Goodnow 

who boardEd ‘in liquor’  was violEnt and usEd ‘ProFanE lanGuaGE’. hE rEcEivEd lashEs and was bound to 
thE main riGGinG until hE PromisEd to do bEttEr.

thE couriEr sEt oFF into thE whalinG Grounds oF thE south atlantic huntinG southErn riGht 
whalEs, around thE caPE into thE indian ocEan. thEy cruisEd oFF madaGascar and mosambiquE, 
caPturEd somE whalEs and occasionally socialisEd with othEr crEws, 21st dEcEmbEr, 1834 thEy 

boardEd thE shiP alExandEr From nEw york, bound For batavia and canton. jonson usEs a hEadinG 
in thE journal, aFtEr roundinG thE caPE – ‘ shiP couriEr oF dorchEstEr on a Party oF PlEasurE in 

thE south sEas’. this is unusual as whalinG was a danGErous, tirinG occuPation usually FillEd with 
hardshiP. hE dEscribEs onE incidEnt, jan. 5th, 1836 in thE indian ocEan whErE ‘ wE havE sEEn sPErm 
whalEs in this voyaGE 20 timEs and Got thEm sEvEn timEs, but GavE uP thE chasE (oF onE larGE sPErm 
whalE) oF this onE (in larGE scriPt)  this is a hardy onE.’ othEr notEs ‘ nothinG to sEE but FoGG & 

FoGG.’ thE couriEr rEturnEd to boston on 18th march 1836.

thE shiP mary , 348 tons, was also bound For thE south atlantic and jonson joinEd hEr at 
EdGartown in sEPtEmbEr oF  thE samE yEar. thE caPtain,  hEnry PEasE was a wEll rEsPEctEd whalinG 

caPtain and FathEr oF hEnry PEasE also whalinG caPtain and 
unitEd statEs consul to caPE vErdE, 1882-92. caPtain PEasE  took thE mary out durinG a stronG GalE 

towards thE azorEs. thEy sPottEd black-Fish as thE wEathEr sEttlEd and jonson illustratEs this loG 
with numErous attractivE stamPs to rEcord shiPs that PassEd in thE vicinity, or anchorEd alonGsidE, 

on thE whalinG cruisE throuGh thE south atlantic. dEcEmbEr,  thEy arE movinG slowly in FoG and 
johnson 

cuts his lEG. hE statEs that hE is lamE so hE must havE suFFErEd. oncE morE hE is hEadinG into thE 
indian ocEan bEatinG aGainst a northErly. thEy arE still catchinG whalEs but thE tonE oF thE journal 

is diFFErEnt and PErhaPs liFE is morE arduous. FEbruary 25th thEy arrivE back throuGh ‘sEvErE GalEs 
and hEavy squalls’.

thEy sEnt back 2,200 barrEls.
starbuck 310; 326



27. WHALING LOGS

Log of the Bark Elizabeth Bound on a Whaling Voyage to the Western Islands, The Journal of a 
Whaling Voyage in the Ship Selma of Newport to the Indian Ocean. Elijah Howland. Master

Manuscript at Sea
1836 – 1839. Folio, Contemporary half calf, unpaginated, approx.. 220 pp, numerous whalestamps, with 
largest whalestamp known, in second journal, some staining at sea affecting centre of some pages, but an 
extraordinary and exciting whaling journal and log, with first- hand account of the Elizabeth wrecked.

£8,000

this scarcE, Early amErican whalinG loG and is unusual For two rEasons. 
thE First voyaGE, bark ElizabEth, nEw bEdFord undEr caPtain Elisha dExtEr, dEPartEd sEPtEmbEr 
7, 1835 and EndEd abruPtly a yEar latEr whEn, as starbuck notEs, shE was “wrEckEd at Pico (in thE 

azorEs), sEPtEmbEr, 1836.”
thE ‘ElizabEth’ roundEd thE caPE to madaGascar and mauritius, anchorinG at st hElEna.

thE journal takEs uP thE voyaGE in july 1836 and dEscribEs thE shiP’s daily advEnturEs, includinG 
caPturinG a 92 barrEl sPErm whalE (with whalE stamP) oFF tErciEra in thE azorEs. thE account is 
comPosEd oF dEtailEd EntriEs includinG wEathEr, Position, shiPboard Evolutions, shiPs siGhtEd, and 
notablE haPPEninGs. thEn, without warninG on sEPtEmbEr 15th, with thE caPtain ashorE, “at 3 am 
thE shiP struck on Pico bEcalmEd with thE swEll bEarinG on shorE vEry thick at 3-30 shE was bilGEd 
thE watEr ovEr hEr lowEr dEck wE lowErEd thE larboard boat and sEnt hEr uP to Fayal to statE thE 
situation oF thE shiP to consul...” thrEE morE EntriEs dEscribE abandoninG shiP, thE arrival oF thE 
consul, and thE salvaGE EFFort, which was abortEd whEn thE wEathEr turnEd bad. thE Final Entry, 

sEPt. 20, Finds thE journal kEEPEr “ashorE in Fayal doinG not anythinG at all but walk about Etc.” For 
obvious rEasons, First-hand accounts oF wrEcks oF whalEshiPs arE vEry scarcE.

by 1837 thE anonymous journal kEEPEr was back in nEw bEdFord, and dEPartinG aboard thE whalEshiP 
sElma undEr caPtain howland, For thE indian ocEan. as documEntEd hErE and conFirmEd by starbuck, 

shE dEPartEd march 24 and roundEd thE caPE to madaGascar, mozambiquE channEl, islE dE FrancE 
(mauritius) in 1838. thE journal runs throuGh FEbruary 17, 1839, lEavinG oFF at st. hElEna, with 
thE sElma on hEr way homE. it was a Fairly succEssFul triP, rEturninG 338 barrEls sPErm and 1438 

barrEls whalE oil, documEntEd hErE by thE writEr’s dEscriPtions and by 67 whalE stamPs. rEcordEd at 
thE End arE two PaGEs listinG thE shiPs sPokEn by thE ElizabEth and thE sElma.

thE sEcond, and truly notablE, FEaturE oF this journal is thE whalE stamP at thE bottom oF thE titlE 
PaGE markinG thE bEGinninG oF thE sElma journal. it Fills thE width oF thE PaGE, mEasurinG 8 inchEs 

in lEnGth, almost cErtainly carvEd by thE author or by somEonE aboard thE sElma. this is thE larGEst 
whalE stamP Found in any journal known.

with thE stationEr’s tickEt oF wm. c. tabEr, nEw bEdFord, on thE Front PastEdown. 
starbuck 314; 334



28. WHALING LOG

Benjamin R. Harriss. A Journal of a Voyage to the South Seas in the Ship Pacific. George Coffen 
Commander, Commencing April 8th,1841. Ending March 25th, 1845.

Manuscript  Compiled At Sea
1841-1845, Folio (330 x 210mm), original paper-covered boards, manuscript title on upper cover, worn 
but stable; contents generally clean and sound, [189] manuscript journal pages, [4] pages of summaries 
for this and a previous voyage, [10] pages unrelated memoranda at end, illustrated with 11 whale tail 

drawings. 
£8,000

this hiGhly dEscriPtivE and lEGiblE loG by harriss, carPEntEr aboard thE EnGlish shiP PaciFic.hE 
dEscribEs thE voyaGE lEavinG Portsmouth towards madEira, caPE oF Good hoPE,  thE moluccas,  

soloo sEa, south china sEa, jaPan, timor strait,  nEw GuinEa, manilla, but most oF thE voyaGE was 
whalinG around thE south china sEas and  nEw GuinEa. 

thE shiP’s nEarly Four-yEar voyaGE was a rEasonablE succEss, with 87 whalEs takEn in, ProducinG 
1607 barrEls oF oil--a sliGhtly smallEr haul than thE shiP’s PrEvious 1837-1840 voyaGE (summarizEd 

hErE in a two-PaGE chart). whalinG was nEvEr Easy work, thouGh, and thE dEaths oF Four crEwmEn 
arE mEntionEd hErE, most oF thEm by illnEss (9 FEbruary 1842, 28 july 1843, 10 sEPtEmbEr 1843), 

with auctions oF thE dEcEasEd’s EFFEcts dEscribEd twicE. thE Final Fatality was thE only onE inFlictEd 
by a whalE: “saw a Pod oF sPErm whalEs. lowErEd, struck and killEd 1 whalE. Got thE  boat smashEd 
to atoms and FrEd waldEn killEd. at 11 am Got thE FraGmEnts oF thE boat on board, Got thE whalE 

alonGsidE at noon” (24 novEmbEr 1843). whilE anchorEd in caPE vErdE, a stEEraGE PassEnGEr From 
anothEr shiP was also “murdErEd by a PortuGusE” (3 may 1841). 

on 11 dEcEmbEr 1843, whilE cruisinG oFF nEw GuinEa, thE PaciFic saw a canoE cominG toward thE shiP. 
thE nExt day, “thE canoE camE alonGsidE, thE nativEs bEinG in a vEry ExhaustEd statE, havinG bEEn From 

thE island 10 days without Provisions oF any kind. had not ProvidEncE drivEn thEm in our way thEy 
must havE all PErishEd. took thE canoE on board and madE sail For lord north’s island.” 

bEnjamin r. harriss was born in EnGland circa 1825, and lEFt in 1841 aboard thE EnGlish whalEr 
PaciFic on a journEy oF nEarly 4 yEars. by 1852, hE was livinG in caliFornia, whErE hE marriEd an 

EnGlish woman and raisEd a Family in santa rosa. thE lattEr Part oF this volumE datinG From 1888-
1894 documEnts thE work oF his son bEnjamin hEnry harriss (born 1854) as a day laborEr in santa 

rosa and PEtaluma.



29. WHALING LOG

Journal of a Whaling Voyage of the Bark Roscius of New Bedford to the Atlantic. John M. Honeywell, 
Master. William P Howland , owner.

Manuscript Compiled At Sea
1861-1862, Folio (360 x 230mm), pp. 130, illustrated throughout the text with numerous whalestamps, 

drawings of whale tails, anchors, coffins for two of the crew who died of cholera and consumption,  
including 2 ll at the end of the voyage describing whales caught, illustrated with 30 whalestamps,  

Contemporary half calf , marbled sides.
£8,000

built: 1825 in duxbury, ma., thE roscius was a 300 ton bark and was to ProvE a vEry succEssFul 
whalEr, shE was Finally dismantlEd at barbados mar, 1867. 

First Entry datEd octobEr 16, 1861. voyaGE Ends dEcEmbEr 26, 1862. this was a vEry lucrativE 
voyaGE, rEturninG a larGE catch oF sPErm whalEs. First anchoraGE is  in PrincE ruPErt’s bay, island oF  

dominica in thE caribbEan. thrEE PaGEs oF EntriEs toward thE End oF thE loG dEscribE sPErm whalEs 
sEEn on board thE shiP hErald in 1865. anothEr latEr Entry is a rEGistEr oF watEr consumEd on thE 

bark sonia in 1867. thE Final PaGE dEPicts whalE stamPs, boat and barrEl notations oF whalEs brouGht 
onboard thE roscius, bark oF nEw bEdFord oct. 8, 1861 - march 8, 1863 (thrEE voyaGEs, n. atlantic)

by thE Early 1800s, whalinG shiPs From nEw EnGland wErE sEttinG out on vEry lonG voyaGEs to thE 
atlantic and PaciFic ocEans in sEarch oF sPErm whalEs. somE oF thEsE voyaGEs could last For yEars. 
a numbEr oF sEaPorts in nEw EnGland suPPortEd thE whalinG industry, but onE town, nEw bEdFord, 

massachusEtts, bEcamE known as thE world’s cEntrE oF whalinG. oF thE morE than 700 whalinG shiPs 
on thE world’s ocEans in thE 1840s, morE than 400 callEd nEw bEdFord thEir homE Port. wEalthy 

whalinG caPtains built larGE housEs in thE bEst nEiGhbourhoods, and nEw bEdFord was known as “thE 
city that lit thE world.”

liFE aboard a whalinG shiP was diFFicult and danGErous, yEt thE PErilous work insPirEd thousands oF 
mEn to lEavE thEir homEs and risk thEir livEs. Part oF it was thE call oF advEnturE, but thErE wErE 
also Financial rEwards. it was tyPical For a crEw oF a whalEr to sPlit thE ProcEEds, with EvEn thE 

lowliEst sEaman GEttinG a sharE oF thE ProFits. many oF thE crEw oF thE roscius wErE younG mEn in 
thEir Early 20’s, somE in thEir tEEns and althouGh whalinG  liFE was harsh, at thE End oF a voyaGE  it 

brouGht its own rEwards.
starbuck P. 582.



30. WHITE (JOHN)

Journal of a Voyage to New South Wales
FIRST EDITION, 4to (290 x 225mm.), J. Debrett 1790, title with engraved vignette, 65 
hand-coloured engraved natural history plates by F.P. Nodder, S. Stone and others, list of 

subscribers, contemporary speckled calf gilt.
£10,000

whitE’s cElEbratEd account oF thE thE voyaGE oF thE First FlEEt and thE sEttlEmEnt in nEw 
south walEs undEr thE command oF arthur PhilliP. it includEs an ExtEnsivE sEction on thE 
visit to brazil En routE. “this is a sumPtuous Edition which is much souGht aFtEr bEcausE oF 
thE maGniFicEnt PlatEs oF animals” (borba dE moraEs). thE PlatEs in this coPy arE all FinEly 

colourEd by a contEmPorary hand. 
surGEon john whitE was hEad Physician on thE First FlEEt ExPEdition to australia in 1788 

and his journal ProvidEs valuablE insiGhts into thE rolE and dutiEs oF an EiGhtEEnth cEntury 
Physician, hEalth ProblEms ExPEriEncEd by thE First FlEEt PoPulation and rElationshiPs 

with aboriGinal PEoPlE. whilE thErE was somE collaboration bEtwEEn aboriGinal PEoPlE 
and thE colonists, ProblEms with Food sEcurity causEd numErous violEnt ExchanGEs bEtwEEn 

aboriGinal PEoPlE and colonists in thE First two yEars oF contact. whitE, howEvEr, dEvEloPEd 
stronG rElationshiPs.

thE carEEr oF john whitE ProvidEs valuablE insiGhts into thE dutiEs oF an EiGhtEEnth 
cEntury Physician who was rEsPonsiblE For thE wEll-bEinG oF a larGE PEnal PoPulation, in 
a stranGE EnvironmEnt, rivEn by Food insEcurity. hE was thE First EuroPEan to mEdically 

trEat aboriGinal PEoPlE and was a man oF comPassion who wantEd PEacE with thE indiGEnous 
PoPulation.

hill 1858; borba dE moraEs i, P.940; FErGuson 97; nissEn zbi 4390]



31. WILKES, BENJAMIN. 

Dedication to the Worthy Members of the Aurelian Society... Twelve New Designs of English 
Butterflies.

1st edition, 1st issue, 1742, engraved title, 12 uncoloured engraved plates by H. Roberts, sheet 
size 44 x 31.5 cm, Disbound, Very Scarce. According to Lisney: “It is unlikely that this work was 
distributed bound as a volume, but the plates were probably set out on Wilkes’s stall for sale either 

singly or in sets of twelve”.
£2,850

this rarE work consists solEly oF twElvE EnGravEd PlatEs Each dEPictinG GEomEtric 
arranGEmEnts oF both buttErFliEs and moths. wilkEs ProducEd this ProFoundly bEautiFul work 

as mEmbEr oF thE aurElian sociEty. sEtts Plain (or colour’d From thE rEal FlyEs) sold by b 
wilkEs aGainst thE horn tavErn in FlEEt strEEt. whErE any GEntlEman or lady may sEE his 
collEction oF insEcts. / PublishEd by bEnjn. wilkEs, may thE 6. 1742. accordinG to act oF 

ParliamEnt / dEsiGn’d by b. wilkEs. / EnGrav’d by h. robErts

bEnjamin wilkEs, 18th-cEntury artist and naturalist whosE ProFEssion was ‘PaintinG oF 
history PiEcEs and Portraits in oil’. whEn a FriEnd invitEd him to a mEEtinG oF thE aurElian 

sociEty, whErE hE First saw sPEcimEns oF buttErFliEs and moths, hE bEcamE convincEd that 
naturE would bE his ‘bEst instructor’ as to colour and Form in art. hE bEGan to study 

EntomoloGy sPEndinG his lEisurE timE collEctinG, studyinG and drawinG thE imaGEs larvaE, 
PuPaE and Parasitic FliEs oF lEPidoPtEra, assistEd by thE collEctor mr josEPh dandridGE. 

wilkEs’ own collEction was kEPt ‘aGainst thE horn tavErn in FlEEt strEEt’ london ‘whErE 
any GEntlEman or lady’ could sEE his collEction oF insEcts.

FrEEman 3997; lisnEy 181.


